
FD-302 CR••· ••l.5-64) 

On 

f EDERAL BUREAU Of ·INVESTIGATION 

1 - D.ara, __ 1_1_-_2_1_-_6_8 ____ _ 

Mrs. SARAH HP .. LE,/2s,25 Lafayette Street, St. Louis, 
Missouri, advised she had resided at that address, which is 
a two-story, sinele-family, brick dwelling, for the past 22 
years and that no part of the premises had ever been rented 
to other individuals during that period. She was unable to 
identify the names utilized by RAY or photographs of him as 
pertaining to any person she has ever known. No such person 
ever stayed at, or occupied any portion of, her home at that 
address during the period of her residence. She was likewise • 
unabl$: to recall ever having been acquainted with. any member · 
of the RAY £amily. 

ME 44-1987 
11-21-68 at St, ;r,ouis. T-:Iissonri Flle#. ........... S ... L_4 __ 4 __ --_7,._7 __ 5 ______ _ 

SA IIAROLD R. DOBSON:ar.ib 11-21-68 "- . by. ______________________ Oate dictated _________ _ 

This document contains neliher recommendations nor conclusions ot the FBI, It 11 the property .of the FBI ond la loaned to your agencv, 
It and It• contents are not to be distributed out~lde your ogenc.y, 
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FD-302 (Rev. 4·15•64) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 / Data 11/19/88 

ilOUPB C. IIBYD~aweod Ina, 3115 Inwood Road, 
employed as a field enaineer fer B.eeOf111tion Btuipntent 
COJ1pan7, Dallas, athria•d be is attending a c-,uter school 
in hllas spensored by tbe aecogattta -.u.1paent COllpany. 
Be formerly resided at 300 Berth BaQ&h .lvenu.e, Picayune. 
Kieaiasippi. While reeiding 111 Mcayune, an incident occurred 
about two "9elm prier to tlte aurder of lflBTD LtrftlBR KDII in 
••phis. The details of tllat incident are as fellon: 

Be and Ilia son went fisJainc near Picayune on a 
Bunctay aern1ng between about 8:00 A■ and 9:30 Aa. They 
were appr•ching a •••ll ftshtag laa • Bitlge a.1.1 when 
they noticed a aaa laytag bebiad a lipt eo.lOIIII Pord autang 
shootiag a rifle into a target on a tree about 40 yards 
away. lie and his sou parb4 tbeb.• car at the ... 11 lake 
nearby aad began fishing~ Tile •n wtta the rifle, which 
he obaernd to IJe a lever action and ett.ll-er new or very wll 
taken oar• of, caae u.p to th .. and started talking to bi&. 
The •n said hens bore sighting the rifle, but u witlbed 
bis brother waa there because be was -,re experienced at 
this. They talked ot fishing, hunting and general topics. 
TIie •n did not talk with an accent and pve the 1apressien 
of not being frea that al"ea. 

The aan was arease4 in canvas fill.d hunting clothes. 
lie was about 5•10• to 11" tall, 171 pounds, dark wavy bair, 
well ,roamed. IIBYD ha• obae:rved photograpa o1 JABIi BARL 
U.Y aad he stated tbat some •1 the photoerapbs def1ni.tely 
do not look like tu atn1 he saw, but one of the photograhs 
be recently saw in Look 8tpzl.ne, tll\rc.me witheut glanes, 
in soae ft J'S rueables t.be •• lie saw fir iq tile rifle. Be 
said he does not be11en be would be able to identify the 
aan he saw even if he saw hill again. 

DYD thought nothinc of theincident until be 
beard of tu s»aootinc of anu LUTDB &IN. Thea he 
thoucbt there might paaaibly be seae connection,. but be 
did not re.-rt tl!e matter to the local pol1ae because be 
was afraid they weuld anly laugh at him. Be said he went 
baek to the area that the man was firing and•• unable to 
find any oartridg•. lie looked at the tree tbat aad been 

ate dictated __ l.;...l/ __ l_i __ /_68 ___ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor ,0AC.j£1,&jQilili..llLJAl...riilal~lrhe property of the FBI and Is looned to your agency; 
it and its contents ore not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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DL 44-2649 
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shot at and noted that the places where the bullets hit 
indicated that a high powered cartridge was used because 
large chunks of the tree bark were torn away. 

MEYER furnished a sketch of the area where the 
man was firing the rifle and it is attached hereto. 
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TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

5010-108-02 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR 141 CFR) 101-11.6 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

~~LLAS (44-2649)(RUC) 

MUR~~ 

00: MEMPHIS 

DATE: 11/21/68 

.# / 
On 11/ ,;68, _.;IOSEPH C, u,xE.Rf/4ield Engineer 

for Recognition. quipment Company, Dallas, temporarily 
resicITng:il:tnT·· Le11ionwooa1hn, 3515 InwoodRoad, Dallas, 
Texas, advised he is attending a computer school sponsored 
by Recognj_tion Equipment Company, after which he does not 
know where he will be stationed. He said that he formerly 
resided at 300 North Haugh Avenue, Picayune, Mississippi. 
He related an incident which occurred while he was residing 
in Picayune. The details of th t incident are set out in 
enclosed FD-302. 

A copy of the FD-302 of interview of MEYER is 
enclosed for Jackson in the event Memphis requests 
investigation of this matter by Jackson at Picayune. 

Any additional investigation is left to the 
descretion of the Office of Origin. 

/c-1 ... !a•- Memphis (Enc. 8) \., ... 
2 - Jackson (Enc. 1) 
1 - Dallas 
WBH/pd 
(5) Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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FD-302 (Rev'. 4-15-64) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1968 

Mr.~RLIE TRONCALE...t,. wn~:r-manager, Granada 
!!Q.t.e.l 230 Fourth Avenue, North,,/1liade available the guest 
·registration cards for his ho 1 during the period 
August 22 - 28, 1967, incl ve. A review of these cards 
resulted in the locatio of guest registration No. 9022 
for one ~OHN L, RAYN~ residence 1825 Lafayette st., St. Louis, ! 
Mo., who checked in at 9:0_ 5 a.m. on Saturday, August 26, 1967, ~<I 
and was assigned to Room 210 by Desk Clerk ADRIAN M. KOONC~ 
at a rate of $4.50. No record was maintained as to"-tfie - I 

time of checkout or method of travel. The card reflected 1 

the guest had luggage. The original of this card has been 
forwarded to the FBI Laboratory at Washington, D. c., for 
appropriate handwriting comparison. 

A record was obtained of the names and addresses 
(where recorded) of the approximately 150 guests, other 
than permanent residents, during the period for which the 
cards were reviewed and two copies of the list are being 
transmitted to the Memphis FBI Office. No guest card was 
observed for any "RAOUL" or similar name during the period 
involvedo 

Upon observing the guest registration card of 
RAYNS, Mr. ADRIAN M. KOONCE identified his initials as 
having roomed RAYNS, but stated that due to the elapsed 
time he had no independent recollection of him. He stated 
he had previously been exhibited a photograph of JAMES EARL 
RAY and was unable to identify that individual. 

No further information was obtainable from -
Mr. KOONCE or other personnel of the Granada Hotel~ 

SEARCHED ................ INDEXED ............. .. 
SERIALIZEO,~ ..... FILED --~-----·--

Un If';>,. q 

onll/20-21/68 at Birmingham, Alabama File #--=B=H=-4-r-4--.---=-l.,...7.,...4=6-~-.-----­
ME --~4-198!:-~_-//f_::.~ldl, __ 

by ____ SA __ H_E_N_R_Y_A--=•-S_N_O--'-W_·_. m_f_l _________ Date dictated ___ l_l--'-/_2_2_/_6_8 __ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor con~lusions of the FBI. It is the properly of the FBI and Is loaned to your agency: 

It and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 

I 

' 

·1 
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BH 44-1740 
ME 44-1987 
HAS:mfl 

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA NEIL G. MARTIN on November 9, 1968: 

At the request of the Bureau, a personal exami­
nation was conducted of the guest registration entry book 
of the Granada Hotel, 2230 Fourth Avenue, North, Birmingham, 
Alabama, from October 23 - October 31, 1967, for the name 
JOHN L. RAYNES, JAMES EARL RAY, and all other known aliases 
of subject RAY, with negative results. 

The following employees were displayed photographs 
of subject and were interviewed r arding his possible visit 
on October 25, 1967, with nega ·ve results: 

FRANK L. PHIL~IP · 
Niglrt Desk Clerk -
1129 Gadsden Hig ay 

Ao M. KOO=Nc....c.C-=E __ _ 
--nelief Day Desk Clerk, resides at hotel 

On November 12, 1968, 
were likewise interviewed: 

rci 

O. C. SMITH. 
egu ar ay Desk Clerk 

1300 North 22nd Stree.t 

Mrso 

Avenue T, Ens 

ELMORE STUDAMIRE 
~hop 
214 Ninth Court, West 

/ owing individuals 

It is noted, per Mro TRONCALE, that these are the 
only employees of the hotel who were employed there during 
the pertinent period. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



F0-36 (Rev.''5-22-64)' 

... 
FBI 

Date: 11/22/68 

I 
I 
! 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in _______________________ __,
1
1 

(Type in plaintext or code) 
I 

Yip ___ ...;.A=-=I=-=R=T=-=E=L=---- AIRMAIL 1 
(P .. J I n~ry I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO . 
• DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, BIRMINGHAM (44-1740)(P) 

MURKIN 

ReBuairtel, 11/14/68, Birmingham teletype 
11/20/68. i:'.j»J:JJfi -~f fp -

Attached for in rmation f the Bure are four 
copies of FD-302 reflect·ng locat n of gue registration 
card for ,JOHN L. RAYNS t Granad Hotel, irmingham, on 
date 8/26/670 Five copies of th s re forwarded / 
to Memphis, and one each to interested officeso 

Two copies of an insert are attached for the 
Bureau and five copies for Memphis regarding a previous 
search of the records at the Granada Hotel for the period 
10/23-31/67, inclusive, which resulted negatively and was 
based upon Bureau telephone call, 11/9/68. 

·,-_ 

Two copies of legible handwritten list of regis­
tration cards at the Granada Hotel are being furnished 
Memphis in response to reBuairtel, 11/14/68, in order that 
the names thereon may be compared with lists submi~ted 
by the Mobile, New Orleans and, possibly, San Antonio 
Divisions. 

Bureau (Enc. 6) ,tic 
Memphis (Enco 12) (44-1987) 
Mobile (Enc. 1) 

l - New Orleans (Enc. 1) 
1 - San Antonio (Enc. 1) 
1 - st. Louis (Enc. 1) 

1 
2 - Birmingham 
HAS:mfl 

01) ~ 

~ 

.:=::t::-..........i~~~-/lJ~ </}>Jd 
SEA ................ INDEXED. ........... .. 
SERIALIZED~ ... FI D ... Jll.,, .. . 

·1. ' ~:. f1 1968 

Approved: __________ _ Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 
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PM DF,l-FERRED 11-26~,ss WLB 

TO DIRECTOR ' ( 44 .. 3 Sl) & l;1f£,~1PHIS (44-1987) 
··, 

, FROM. -JACKSON (1 :57-9586) 

f•1URKI N. 
I 

OIJE, LAST. 

RE LOS ANbELES AIRTEL SET au+ THAT MRS. w. -..:.--------.....: 
PAS:<'\ llENA, CACI FO:::l'Ut'¼, ON NOVE}tB 1;:1 .TWELVE, LAST, 

, 1· ' 

GARD BOARD BOX IN THE R E:ti.R ?t\~KI NG 

wAS E'.11PLOYED. THIS BOX BORE PENCILED 
/ 

, LELA 

JOH~ 1JfE3LEY 

JACKSON INDICES QONTAI N NO RE.CORD OF :?A FORD AND 

... TtJCl\ER OR SIMILARITIES THERE.OF OF' JONOUR •. 

CHIEF' OF' POL.ICE E. J. DEAN ,LJt:LA NO, MISS., Al1VIS£P 
. I 

END PAGE ONE 

. ,, 'o~ 
l, 

b {. . 

r 
. . 
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BA TE 1THA T MRS • MARGARET BERRY, NEGRO, 1 LIVES 

,ioN~ ONE JWO ·TUCKER STREET,LELAND. AD-VISED HE HAS ,:'JO 

FOR HE,~• CHIEF' DEAN i\DVIS THAT 

\, UNKNOWN TO HI l'1. HE KNOWS OF' KIO ONE: IN LELA ay THE 

·OF JAM.ES EARL RAY A ND OF t'10 O 

BEEN ,F<ESP0NSISLE FOR THE 
. ' TijE F3 OX • 

ONE TWO TOCK 

I TANT THAT SHS HAS LIVED 

, 
LI VF'.:3 ,AT- THIS J I ;JC 'Z ,JI 'El ·T\110 Y01J\JG NI EC ES • 31-!E 

f..DVI,5 THAT s~rn: ~JO IDEA tiJHY A BOX SHOULD BF'. LOCATED 

3 ON IT. THE NAMES JOHN 

SEVEN,. IN LOS ,~ NGELES" 

CALI FO,=? NIA. F'~ OM TH E;'4 SINCE T.H.A t 
TI:tE.. SHE HAS NO RELATIVE:3 Of~ FR1ENDS IN Cl\LIF'OqNIA. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



NAMES OF FIRSJ NA TNKNOWW 

"AND JAMES LO VEY •. CY3, WHILE IN LELA ,LI 

THE 0TH 

WITH H 

3IDE OF TOON ,\ E ~OT CLOSELY ASSOCIATED 

• 

' 
CO~P\~CTI ON THF?D LI NE - SHOWX:X:3HOULED ., . 

nJT 

p LINE FOUR PAGE TWO .SHOii-~- . . . ·· . , 

JoHN wx~LEY RATFoRB, ~. ~oHN WESLEY TueKEa AND ' . \ 

't 
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. ,.p;~~ (!J'ie,i, 1 ~--i3;.5~),'. 
1(:.i:,.;·,;·;'{', 

FBI 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
.1 

I 
Transmit the following in ~------.....,.,,,----,,-------,---,------,.------1i1 

(Type in plain text or code) 
I 

AM I 

(Priority or Meehod of Moiling) 

- ----------------------------------------------L----~-~. 

F'ROM: 

In co.:'.'mection with the articles prepared by WlLLIAM 
BHADFOfi'.) I ,;;'nich have appeared in "Look" magazine, certain 
im,estigation has been conducted by offices receiving this AirteJ .• 
The Merrr.phis Division, as office of origin, requests that resul.ts ·· 
of i.nvestigato:ri conduc.ted by the various offices be furnished · 
in the form of either FD-302 or investigative insert so that 
all results can be incorporated in a report. This material 
should be submitted s.o that i.t reaches Memphi.s no later thau 
L~ce~?.er 4, . 1968 . 

3 BUREAU (AM) 
2 BIRMINGHAM (AM) 
2 BUFFALO (AM) 
2 CHICAGO (AM) 
2 DETROIT (AM) 
2 JA'CKSON (AM) 
2 LOS ANGELES (AM) 
2 MOBILE (AM) 
2 SAN ANTONIO (AM) 
2 SPRINGFIELD (AM) 

trf"t MEMPHIS 
'-RcfJ:BN (22L 

/f-l'l/f'..~-/11-cf?~ 

/4 
______ M Per _______ ,.......,.,... 
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;t~t~c 
· .. \.·· ,.a .. -._.·,['·!\ "(''~ ..... ~,. '-<. ; 

' . 

\ 

r1emo for F.B.I. 

One Fairlee Lane 
Norton, Mass. 
1>1oven1 be r 17 , 19 68 

According to a story on James Earl Ray appear' 1g in Look 
for November 26 Ray had in his possession wen captured 
a copy of a book written by me called 11 How -'?c~g~h In On Your 
Hidden Memory Power II o It was descr:Lbed'-as a -wel l-\-vofli cio\5y ;-

----------~---,.c--=--=-- -·-· -?~l • 
This book describes a code system for remembering numbers by 
converting them into words. It is a universal mnemonic 2eo1Je o 

It is not - original with me. Howe'i;er the thought crossect:nfy _mi_nd 
that if Ray had learned this code he might ,vell have made ::ttotes 
in ,vords of numbers such as teler,hone nurnbers or adresses· ~of•~ 
friends or associates and might have had in his possessi6i1 
some writing that might have no apparent significance bu't'-. which 
might conceal and _contain important numeric information;·-~·:-·-

The code is very simple and anyone trained in it could qut~kly 
translate ·word; into numerical combinations which could_:.nc ~!.;· 
then be examined for any ~ossible significance. 

Phone 617-843-3890 

f~-IIJ/✓4- ,r,f~ 
. ~-LC-~ m.-.c?:Y? 

' ~ tft> . r, . 

,,, .. , .... ··,-,, '- .. 
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11/2$/68 

SAC• BOS'!O:I ( 157-644) 

HURlllf 

Enclcu1e4 to the Bui-eau and. M•phi• an two co:,1•• 
each of a l.etter · eivecl at the Beeton Oft'ioe ~.WILLIAM_ 
D~~U_H§l'iSff ·-· Int9:r-.t1on Retent1oa Special.lat., ~l · 

- One l'airlee Lane., Ifo:Pton., Maas • ., 4ate4 11/17 /66. 

DRSKY aeta ou.t 1ntoaation 1n hia letter conceftling 
a meaor7 eod.a which ma;y have been ut111ze4 bJ am Ject JAMBS 
BAB, BAY sine• BAY b.ad. a OOPJ or a book written bJ HERSD' 
in 111• poaNaalon when oaptlll.Ped.. 

Buru.u. a.n4 Haaphia 'IIIAJ' clea1N 1;o Nder HDSEI'' • 
letter to the proaeoutor &t Mampbia., TeDl'l8aMe. 

\ 
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In Reply, Please Ref er to 
File No. 

UNITED STATES DEPART.l:VIEi\T OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF IN"VESTIGATJOK 

Springfield, Illinois 
November 26, 1968 

JAMES EARL RAY 

JAMES TABOR, Supervisor, Auto negistration Section, / 
Secretary of State's Office, __ Spri_ n~-~ie~d, ;_1lin~is, ___ 'vi_s_~, 
on November 26, 1968, that 1,9G7_Ill~!101s license. . 5912 __ 
was issued on August 8, 1967, to_~QiltJ L. RA YH§..i .A)7 Chestnut, 
Post Off ice Box 293 1 Winnetka, Illinois, £0 __ 1_· __ a __ 19§2 ____ I_)J_-Yr_n_o __ Ll!1/ 
four door sedan, Vehiclo Identification N ... b(3r_ 2923=_1_6593 1:l_? 
TABOR advised that- the.196_2 __ Plymouth, f ui; door, wns pu:rd1ascd 
July 14, 1967, from Bundy Oldsmobile 711 Illinois Avenue, 
East St. Louts, Illiri:o:iJc:r.--~ -----

GENEVA JONES, Supervisor, Drivers License Scct1on, 
Secretary of State's Office, Springfield, Illinois, advised 
that JOHN L. RAYNS, 507 Chestnut, Winnetka, Illinois, failed 
his license examination and driving examination on June 9, 
1967; however, he~a sed his examinat.·ions: on June 12,.1967. 
On June 21, 196'7, .Y1•rn was issued 9parator 's License .,· 
#R520-4723-3045, · nd this license de~cribes him as 5 f~et 
9~ inchesfaiJ . 158 pounds, brown hai5,) blue eyes, born 

I I Permit #D754464vtrnd also been issued 
on June 21 , 1967 . - - -----

This document contains neither recommendations nor 
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is 

_ 16-aned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be 
distributed out~ide your agency. 

✓-</ -/tl/ 1' -4daJ -:!Ji -c? ;v y 
·sEMGW> ,,.~---
SBIMJZEl)~fl~<. · 

NOV 2 9 1968 
t.lVIPHIS 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



98t II II.I I■• - C•1·1•11l . 

••• -• · .·4Mla) .. 
111,n• 

r 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date ----=1=1=/__,,,2'"""6<...f-/_,,6"-"8,<__ ___ _ 

l /, BESSIE BARRET~er and 
Flamingo lo'~!i, advised as follows~ 

operator of the 

She and her husband maintain some handwri.tten notes 
relative to telephone billings of various individuals who stay 
at the motel and who might make a local or long distance call 
from his or her motel roomo She revi.ewed these notes for 
March 22, 1968, when an individual named ERIC s. GALT occupied 
Room Number 3 at the motel for a one day periodo She could 
find no record of this individual making any calls for which 
he was billedo She stated that she could not review the original 
registration card as it is still in the hands of ARTHUR HANESj 
an attorney in Birmingham_;, but a copy of th.i. s card appeared 
in a Look magazine article of recent dateo She pointed out 
the copy in the mtigazine artlcle and commented that on the 
edge oi' the card is marked only 11 Pd 11 

0 She stated that if 
any addi tiona1 charges wer"e to be added to the room chargesj 
the word uover'' is usually placed on the edge of the cardo 

Mrs o BARRE:".I''T furnished tht~ registration cards from 
the motel for the month of March, 1968. A review of all of 
these cards for March, 1968, failed to locate any name such 
as 11 RAOUL11 or JOHN L. RAYNSo 

The following list of occupants at the motel was 
obtained through a revi.ew of the Fl am1 ngo Motel records 
which list cover"s the period of March 19 through 25J 1968 i 

Room 
~ Number 

March 16 
19,1968 

On 1 J /25/68 

n2me ang Ad QI'e_:;2~~ / 

THOMAS K. KLINE,/ 
1·201 Saint Clair 
Indianapolis,Indiana 

Period of 
Oge C Uyancy _, 

one n:i.ght 

Vehicle 
De sctl,12t ion 

not listed 

.:~, _ ····--·····-.. -J~-J;:xED 
':..:.~: ,,,.::· 'l.~ ______ mrn _d.l.i..,-: 

,, ' ... - ,, 

at _ _,.S.,_,' e;;;.J-'--'m,.....Qa..,.., _..,,,A....,l,..,,aH-b""',a~mf.Ha,..._ _____ File # __ M_0 __ 1=5..,__7_-_2_6_2__,7 ____ _ 

by __ S_A_R_O_B_E_R_T_L_._F_R_Y_E __ ~_m_r_c _______ 0 ate dictated ___ ] ___ 1/_2_6_/_6_8 __ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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2 

Room 
Date Number 

March 
19.,1968 

II 

I! 

If 

II 

ii 

" 

If 

II 

14 

7 

13 

7 

9 

29 

27 

8 

15 

16 

Name ancJ ___ res_E// 

CHARLES REESE/ 
Route 3, Box 2li8 
S.aralan. d, Ala~a 

Atlanta, Georgi.a 

Per'iod o.f 
-~£q2.§:ri£Y 

3 nights 

J night 
RAY w.N·rs V, .. 
(Motor Convoy )v: 

JAMES /" 1 night 
Mobile, Alabama 

B. CASANOVA 1 night 
505 North Firs~

7
~;{eet 

Rolling Ford, ~-issippi 

LEM GHIF.FITH / 1 night 
5522 North Davis Highway 
Pensacola, Florida/ 

1 night KEVIN R. BONNER / 
Post Office Box 1157 
CraLg Air Force Base 
Selma, Alabama /" 

Mr,&MrsoHERBERT R. HORTO~~ night 

Box 1351 r 
Jamestown, No h Dakota 

BILL SNOW 1 night 

City and state · .11egible 
620 Royal Str:Yeet ·· 

GENE HUDSON, 1 ni~ht 
(Montgomery Elevator Company) 
262 Huntley Drive 
Montgomery, Alabal}la 

CALVIN COOPER / 
Shel by, North Carolina 

1 night 

Vehicle 
Description 

Mercury, rl968 
Alabama Lie se 
2 A-10464 , 

Not listed 

Not listed 

Not listed 

Ford pickup 
1968 Florida / 
License 9G/K3090 / 

1960 Dodge /. 
1968 Alabama 
License 27-7190 

Mercedes Benz r·· 
1968 North Dakot 
License 276096 

Not listed 

Barracuda, / 
1968 Alabama 
License 3-54700 

Not listed 
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3 

Room 
Date Number 

March 
20,1968 

It 

1l 

" 

ii 

II 

26 

2 

3 

13 

27 

8 

29 

19 

Name and Address/ 

~- MURPHY/ 
(Western Electric) 
211.n McKinley 

Period of 
Occupancy 

3 nights 

Montgomery, Alabama/ 

GEORGE J. WILLIAMS/ l night 
1654 Second reet:9:· ·o •thwest 
Birmingham, Alabama 

GLEN _R. SCHAEFFER /' 1 night 
T1ERRY w. JOHNsrrONE 
Post Office 86' 
Marion, Mississippi 
( U o So Government) · /. 

A. F. BETi:f'ENTO~-✓ / 1 night 

~i~aii!:t f~ui Gi .a 
GEORGE COWI10N and 1 night 
family, ~-
828 Greenwood Avenu 
Trenton, New Jerse 

R. F. McCLELLAN I 
203 Dalraida 
Montgomery, Alab7ma · 

FLOYD B. ELSMIRE 

1 ni.ght 

1 night 
1308 East Wendover 
Greensboro, ;zNo 1th/Carolina 

ELSIE VAN EN •L/ 1 night 
MARY 01~KLE'Y ,. 
1018 East Anderson Street 
Orlando, Florida 

Vehicle 
Descri2,tion 

Rambler, Alabama 
tag not listed 

Ford true~, 
Alabama Li nse 
8P~26217 ., 

Interna;rif.i al 
Govern me License 
c19392 

Not listed 

New Jersey / 
License 15K887/ 

Make of car / 
not listed, ,,./ 
1968 Alabama ·· / 
License 3-6583/ 

Pontiac, I 
North Carolina __ 
License AA8695 

/ 

Buick, 19~8 
Florida 1 ense 
7~45645 
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Date 
Room 
Number 

March 
20,1968 

ti 

If 

March· 
21,1968 

II 

II 

ii 

11 

15 

16 

1 

29 

15 

1 

25 

17 

9 

Name 
Period of 

_Qc_,9 upancg 

JACK WILSON · 1 night 
1308 Allamon t Way " 
Birmingham, Alabama/' 

EDWARD STJU11F'IRE / 1 night 
411 Putnam DT.ive 
Tallahassee, Fl ida 

HAROLD GREE-.. 1 night 
Route Number 2 
Kodak, Tennessee / .. 

LARRY D. BR0\'11.;J / 1 night 
Fort GordonJ orgia 

Sp. & Mr"' .~LTER C. 1 night 
STURGE~ I/JP 

l(49 Main St.reet 
Phoenix, Ari z7na .. / 
De G. SMOUSE 1 night 
Box 11 / 
Gantt, Alabama/ 

ROBERT C. MULLE · 1 night 
Box 8, J?l13615 Souron 
Craig .Air Force B7se,, 
Selma, Alabama 

STEPHEN L. SMITH . 1 night 
1030 North Third Street 
Apartment 33 / 
Phoenix, Arizony 

B. W. DURHAM/ 1 ni .. ht 
(Precision -:int Corporation' 
82 Shoreline ive 
Gulf Breeze, F'lOI'ida 

Vehicle 
Description 

Pontiac / 
1968 Alabama· 
License 1-42424 · 

Volkswagen, / 
1968 Florida / 
License lD-28189 / 

Not listed 

1967 Chevrolet 
Impala, state ,/ 
not listed, 
license n er 
MDX74 

Not listed 

Not listed 

Not listed 

1967 Mustang, ,,// 
1968 Arizona / 
License JCN537 _,,, 

Ford, 1~68 
F.➔ lorida L ense 
33w5521 
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Room 
Date Number 

March 7 
21,1968 

II 

II 

March 
22,1968 

II 

II 

!I 

!I 

3 

5 

6 

28 

2 

9 

26 

Period of 
Name .a. nd_~Adgress /15:Csupa~ 
LAWRENCE T'. BAILE°V 1 ght 
(Rushton Equi Corporation) 
3220 dgl.ey 
Rtr:m:lngham, 1\l ab ... a 

S. E. MILLER nd wife 1 night 
ll/20 33rd Stree.r~ , .. 
San ego, Califor. a 

,JOHN P. P 1 night 
Knoxville, Tennessee 

CHARLES 
88 Marvin r-oa 
Ormond Beach Flor .. ida 

BILL BIVEN / 
and RON RABON 

1 night 

1 night 

Route 5, Box 397 
High.poi;t.t,.. uth Car,olina 

Mr. and s. RICHARD 1 
MURRAY 
l+ 128 Summit ·· Ridge 
Dallas, Te 13-s 

night 

1 night. 

not listed /' 

Lieutenant C. R. MUDRIE ~ght 
Craig Air Force Base 
Selma, Alabama 

Vehicle 
Descript iQ!! 

Oldsmobile, /" 
1968 Alabama · 

ense 1~21046 ·· 

1964 Oldsmobile, / 
California / 
License OKV-041 ~ 

Pontiac, 1968 ,, 
Tennessee // 
License CH8746/ 

Lincoln~l9 ,/ 
Florica L ense 
sww3038 

GMC, -~ti'e not 
list7, number 
3991 

Ford, 1~68 // 
Texas Lie nse 
KRB232, 

el 
of vehic or state 

ed, number 

Make and model 
of vehicle not 
listed, ~e /

0 

Jersey li ense 
NAX-620 
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6 

Room 
Date Number -
March 8 
22,1968 

ti 

March 
23,1968 
n 

II 

ii 

If 

II 

17 

12 

5 

9 

10 

7 

15 

14 

}

eriod of 
Name and Address Qccupancy 

WILLIS W. OVERSTREET ni.ght 
(Security) 
Randolph Base 
San Ant 

RALPH CLAYTON 1 night 
( Turner Mot or, Company) 
2060 Zula 
Maf:ll 1, Alabama / 

WILLIAM EUGENE B,I\TSO✓ 1 night 
(General Battery and 
Ceramic Corporat n) 

1121 Wood Drive 
Greer_, S h C· r•olina 

JAMES LEST1ER .. 
De1uthj Minnesota// 

1 night 

ARTHUR L. SHARPE 1 night 
(Transi s, corporated) 
Greenvil.le1 Southjf1rolina 

JAMES BRAN'TON / 1 night 
( General Battery and 
Ceramic Corporation) 
313 Pine Street 
Greer, South Ca olina 

night 
Address not list d 

·' 

GILBERT GORDON /'\ night 
Mon tg,omery, Alabama . , 

ROBERl1 R. LAWRENCE 1 night 
614 Campbell Avenue 
West Haven,Connecticut 

Vehicle 
Description 

Not listed 

1968 Plymouth . 
1968 Alabama / 
License 2 A-9696 

Not listed 

Not listed 

Chevrolet, / 
North Carolina / 
License 135F / 

/" .. · 

Volkswagen, / 
South Carolina 
License A3767., 

Net listed 

1964 Ford, / 
1968 Alabama 
License 367442 

White tqtck, 
state ~t listed, 
Licens Number 
G8484 
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Room 
Date Number 

March 
23,1968 

II 

II 

II 

March 
24.,1968 

II 

II 

II 

II 

20. 

11 

6 

17 

14 

25 

5 

20 

8 

Name and Addre~ / 

VERNON 1I1URNER / 
Lug off., South Carolina 

JIM .Ao BROWN / 
903 Pop® 

Period of 
~£l 
1 night 

1 night 

Columbia ( state not l~ed) 
,"'.,.,."'-•'"" 

RUDOLF DEVERLINGl// _) night 
301 Mangels Avenu~if~/ 
San Francisco, Ca, nia 

TALMl1DGE KEYNEEDS ' 1 night 
Lou1sville 3 Mississippi 

RICHARD LAMAR PARRISH 1 night 
Box 1311 
Lanett, 

Mr, and Mr· 1 night 
BARGANEIR ,/ 
Greenvill !Uag,afua 

JANET KIRBY .,/ 1 night 
Apartment 8(0 
Fairbanks Street/,.,,.---· 
Anchorage, Alaska 

G. LAWRENCE HAN,N- 1 night 
422 West Minneota 
Deland, Flor· a 

Mro and Mr o GEORGE 1 night 
W. SMYffJ'H' 
Route 4 
Saffai-'d~ Alabama 

Vehicle 
Description 

1968 Chevy II, 
South Carolina _// 
License Dl-59511✓ 

Ford, License / 
Number B-130 ,/ 

Chevrolet, /. 
California 
License CVL803~ .. 

Ford, Mis;issippV' 
Licen·se 80B725/ 

Not listed 

Not listed 

-·· 1964 Cadillac ~ 
License DBZ355/ 

Vehicle not vi/ 
listed, Florida. 
License 8-339 •· 

r 
Pontiac,~9 
Alabama L ense 
27~1620 
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Room 
Date Number 

March 25 
24,1968 

II 

II 

II 

II 

11 

March 
25,1968 

II 

11 

23 

11 

21 

28 

26 

7 

11 

Name and .Add:ress.,✓·/" ---"""----______ .,,,,, 
,/' 

L. H. SCHWAB I'. 
32¼7 Dorchester Drive 
Montgomery, Alabama 

C. W. 
~28 Kimbrough . 
Fort Worth, Texas ,✓✓ 

J·osE 11'IF''Tl"LTFR / . , Jc J _.J -:~""Jl.L.J_,, -- . 

1849 Pine Drive 
Cincinnati, o 

RONALD 
1229 Ma 
E1 Cajo 
(Aero M sit) 

PHILIP 
1536 h1ey 
Augusta, Georgia 

isted .·· 

Mr" and Ms" B½•. 
K. ILLIAN, and Mr • _ 
D. C. V. UGHAN /; 
407 Durant Avenu 
North Charlesto, outh 

R. C • VJ\ UG HAN . 
2129 Georgia Ave 
Birmingham, Ala 

FRED WILLIAMS 
Route 7, Box 858 
B:Lrmingham, Alabama 

Period of 
Occupancy 

l night 

1 night 

night 

1 ni.ght 

1 night 

1 night 

1 night 

Carolina 

l night 

1 night 

Vehicle 
Description 

Chevrolet station 
wagon, Alabama 
Lie en se {number 
not listed) 

Chevrolet$ 
Texas license 
(number not listed) 

Chevrolet 1 

( state not li,s·ted) 
license nym'6er 
7536TT / 

Ford truck 
(state ~ot 1 §ted) 
license · ber 
l!l/9-H 

1967 Chevrolet 
( license not 
listed) 

Vehicle not 
listed 

Ford,license 
not listed 

Not listed 

Not listed 
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Room 
Date Number 

March' 
25,1968 

II 

II 

II 

II 

It 

II 

If 

If 

17 

9 

5 

25 

22 

20 

8 

23 

Period of 
Name and Addr~~ / Occupan.£X 

J. B. WILLIAM✓ l p:ight 
11 South Central Av~nue 
Lindale, Georgia 

Mrs" CONWA~ l night 
450 Earl Place ~barn/ 
Montg:ery,, Al/ 

ALEX --• FARKAS· 1 night 
304 South ghth Str~,et 

~est Helena,.· A.r?' an:" s 

W. M. GRIFFIN 1 night 
Georgiana, Ala ama 

// 
/ 

F. J. WAHRENBERGER// 1 night 
6345 Fourth Avenue 
Saint Petersburg, Florida 

R. C. FISHER . lcn.ight 
1915 Glenwoo · Circl~, 
Vicksburg~, Mississipp~-

Mrs, AMANDA SCH~MIDT. . , 1 night 
Freemont, Wjsconsin 

RICHARD BITTON // 1 night 

Route 1 ies/4 
Pulaskiy Ten, ee 

J. GRE.ENHILL 1 night 
2716 Lionheart Drive 
Winter Park, Florida 

Vehicle 
Description 

½ ton Chevrolet 
Georgia lie ens,!,· 
number not listed 

Vehi.ele n~t lis ; 
11.cense numb 
29-11164 

Not listed 

Truck, make 
and model not 
listed or license 
not listed 

Dodge, 1968 // 
Florida LJ,ZE?n se 
lJ-61./2Bv 

Not listed 

Not listed 

Chevrolet, / 
Tennessee 
License EJ9499 

Mustang, no 
number listed o 

/ 
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I. 

I 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Dote, __ l_l_/_1_2/_6_8 ___ _ 

Mr, U, K, GARDNEL:he Services Unlimited Company, 
1353 Madison Avenue, Montgomery, Alabama, advised that his 
company was in possession of the records of the Flamingo 
Motel of Selma, Alabama. Mr. GARDNER advised that as a result 
of a review of these!records on November 9, 1968 for the period 
of March 1 through 31, 1968 that one ERIC GALT registered at 
the Flamingo Motel of Selma, Alabama, on March 22, 1968. 
He was assigned Room Number 3 and was charged $8 for a one 
day stay at this motel. According to Mr. GARDNER ERIC GALT 
had no charges against his account for any outgoing telephone 
calls or any incoming collect "laephone calls. GARDNER advised 
that the account records for the Flamingo Motel for the period 
of March l through 31, 1968 contained no additional reference 
to ERIC GALT. 

On, __ 1_1_/_9_/_6_s __ otr __ M_o_n_t_g:;;.o_m_e_r.....;y::..L,, _a_~ l __ ab_a_m_a __ _,frle#-__ M_O_l __ 5_7_-__ 2_6 __ 2_7 ____ _ 

SA CARMELO GRAFFAGNINl /ljr 11/11/68 by.'--_____________________ Oate dictated _________ _ 

This document contains neither rec;ommendalions nor conclu1ion1 of the FBI. II 11 the property of the FBI and 11 loaned to your ogency, 
II and Ila contents ore not to be distributed outside your agency. · · 
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FEt,cRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date __ 1_1_/_2_0_/6_8 ___ _ 

1 

Mrs, BESSIE BAR!lEI:~wner and operator of the 
Flamingo Motel 3 Highway 30 East, Selma3 Alabama, telephoni cally 
furnished the following information: 

She recalls locating a registration card for 
one ERIC s. GALTJ which she believed was dated Mar,ch 24, 
1968" She stated that she recalls locating this card because 
she was contacted by an ARTHUR HANES, who is an attorney from 
Birmingham, A1abamao She advised that Mr" HANES came to the 
motel and asked her if she recalled an individual by the name 
of GALT staying at her motelo She stated that HANES had indicated 
to her that this individual 3 by the name of GALT, had been 
identified as the killer of D.ro MARTIN LUTHER KING. She 
told HANES that she would never knowingly permit any individual 
such as thj.s to atay at her motel and she could not recall any 
individual that looked like the photographs of this personj 
which appeared in the paper, as staying at the motelo 

HANES requested that she review regi strati.on cards 
for the dates of March 1$ 1968J through March 25J 1968j and 
after review:tng these cards she found a registration card for 
an ERIC S. GALTo HANES requested that she allow him to take 
this car with himo Mrs, BARRE'TT said she relinquished possession 
of the car to Mro HANES and she believes it is 1n his possession 
at the present time. 

Mrs O BP . .RRE1TT stated tba t the bookkeeper for the 
motel is a Mrs O 'T1HELMA Gi'\RDNER 9 Services Unlimited,. 1353 
Madi son Avenue, Montgomery, Alabama, and Mrs o GARDNER would have 
a "sheet record 11 of the motel occupants which would show the 
date, name of pe.rson, room he occupiedJ and charges; however, 
would not contain any information concerning make 3 model or 
license number of the individual's automobile or the address 
he listed as being his homeo 

0 11/9/68 t Selma., Alabama n _______ a _____________ _ 

by __ S_A_R_O_B_E_R_T_L_ .• _F_R_Y_E_. __ ;_m_.r_c _______ Date dictated __ 1_1_/_2_0_/_6_8 __ _ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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2 

any prepaid calls received by GALT or calls made by GALT 
unless he received a collect phone call at the motel or 
made calls from the motel room, which calls Would be placed 
on his bill and he would be charged for samea She stated that 
any calls made by GALT om the motel room should be shown on 
the "sheet record ii or on n 11 g card in s ess1 on of the 
bookkeeper. 
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Allft'EL 

TO I 

:fflOM I 

Stmac-TI 

11,,1!6/68 

l)DmC'fOR, nI (Jtlt-:,8861) 

SAC. MOBILB (151 ... 2627) (RVC) 

MOIUCD 
(001 Memph1a) 

Re BD!NUIU airtel t.o B!.rmingha11,. ... OrleansJI' 
Memphia, Nobile,. and Satt .Antonio, dated 11/14/68. 

'lnelosed herewith tor Mephis are 25 coples eaon, 
and tor the Jltlr:eau one oopJ eaeh, of FD-302*• pei-b1n1ng to 
1nvest1gat1on coadueted at Selma., mad Montgomery, Alabama, 
relat1 ve to eapt1oned oaae. Aa noted, 1nvest1Fttion 
condtteted on 11/9/68, ._ .. emduot,ed •• a reeult; of Jlt.ateau 
t;elepbme eon11enatioa requesting contact at the J'ludngo 
Motel to determine 1t DIC s. IAV1' or JORI L. BADS were at 
the motel tturing the period 3/21,22 or 23/68. 

Inveat1pt1-0ft eonduoted by S.A IOll'IR.'f L. J'Rl'B 
at the J'lard.ngo Motel on 11/25/18, waa eendt1etet a.a a 
re11n1l t of x-e.teN.meed ...... ,ua airte 1. 

'l:1e PJ),,302 's are tumianed to Jlkunpbia tor 1neorporat1on 
in their next re,ort and a eopr ot each 1• dea1gnated ~or the 
Bureau 10 that the a.treau might be appriaed ot the results 
ot this 1nveat1pt1on. 
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AIRTEL URGENT 

TO DIUCTOR 

FROM SPRilfGJ'IBLD (44-561 

MtJBIN 

2P 

LOOK MAGAZINB ARTICLE INDICATES JAUS &\RL RAY 

PURCHASED lfiliETB.D SIXTYffO PLYII , BAST ST. LOUIS, 

ILLINOIS. ILLINOIS lffB RBCORDS BOW NINETDN SIXTYSBVD 

LICBNSB LIi J'IVB NIU POUR TlfO SSUBD TO JOHN L. RADS, 

J'IVB NAUGHT SBYD CBBSTNUT, P. 0. BOX TWO NINE THUB1/ 

WINNB'l'KA., ILLINOIS, FOR SIXTfflfO_:P~~~, J'OUR DOOP~!!!.!.. 
VIN TWO inn TWO on: ORE SIX J'IVB NDfB TBUE FOUR, VxLLINOIS 

"' -- ~ - - -----·-·-· -------- .. --- -··------•-----. ·--· --· .. 

TITLE NUDD B SIX NAUGHT J'OUR FIVE SIX TIIUB. "DRIVERS 

TO BADS HUIIBBUD D SBVBM FIVE FOUR J'OUB --~ - -- -- -- ----- ---- --·-· - - -·--· ·--
SIX FOUR. 

LICBMSB NUIIBD LIi J'IVB NllfB J'OUB TlfO PREVIOUSLY 

ILLINOIS AVBNUB, BAST ST. LOUIS. ARTICLE INDICATES ~TB , PL..., 

, //¥ -It////' -- -f2:..1~..4~ 
SOLD IN CHICAGO DURING SIXTYSBVBN. : ,c'•r .,. ______ ..1:·0ExE~--

::.::_;;1t.u::o.&, .... FILED~---· 
l - 44-561 r , • , • • • • • r ~ 

ft - Chica.go (All) ' F~~EMPHIS · _ 
J1) - lleJBphia (All) ?\/) - I 
"-1c:VLS / r / 

(3) 
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SI 44-561 

IMVESTIGATIOH CONTilfUING TO DBVBLOP TITLE HISTORY 

TO DBTBDINB DISPOSITION' OF SIXT!TWO PLYMOUTH. 
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In Reply, Please Ref er to 
File No. 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU O.F INVESTIGATION 

Springfield, Illinois 
November 29, 1968 

JAMES EARL RAY 

• 

On November 26, 1968, Mr. JOHN L. WES'r, Salesman, 
Bundy Oldsmobile, Inc., 8th and Illinois, East St. Louis, 
IlU.nois, advised that records of hj_s company indicate that 
JOHN L. RAYNS, 507 Chestnut,-Post Office Box 293, Winnetka, 
Illinois, purchased a 1962.Plymouth, four-door, Sedan, 
VIN 2921165934, on July 14, 1967, as per invoice #6852. 
Mr. WEST advised that this invoice indicates that the price 
of the above car was $200. In addition, there was sales 
tax in the amount of $9.50 and a notary fee in the amount 
of so·cents, bringing total price of the automobile to $210. 
Mr. WEST further advised that his records indicate that 
RAYNS made a cash deposit of $20, as per receipt #38466 dated 
July 14, 1967, and apparently returned shortly thereafter with 
the balance rif $190, _as the records indicate receipt #38469 
dated July 14, 1967, indicate RAYNS paid this amount. WEST 
pointed out that although he could not be specific as to the 
time element involved between the period of time that the 
$20 cash deposit was paid and the balance of $190 was paid; 
it was apparently only a metter of a few minutes to an hour, 
since there were only two receipts issued between· deposit 
receipt and balance receipt given to RAYNS. 

Mr. WEST pointed out that there was no trade-in 
involved in the transaction. He also advised his file on 
-RAYNS indicates Illinois sales tax form #1978804, which was 
dated July 14, 1967, was completed on that date and this along 
with the license information was mailed to the Secretary of 
State's Office, Springfield, Illinois, on July 31, 1967. Mr • 

. WEST stated that from his records he had to assume RA YNS 
transferred his license from a previously owned automobile 
to the 1962 Plymouth, inasmuch as he was able to find a receipt 
#463, in the amount of $3.00, which is the fee normally paid 
for transfer of title. Mr. WEST stated if an individual 
purchases an automobile and applies for a new license, he 
would be charged a minimum of $7. 00. SEARCHED ___ INOEXED./.ta.,. 

SERIALIZED,,..tt,a.,,.,. __ JltED ~-

Q [ C 2 -1968 
MEMPHIS 
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' . 

JAMES EARL RAY 

• 

Mr. WEST advised he recalled that the 1962 Plymouth 
was taken into Bundy Oldsmobile as the trade-in from an 
unrecalled Negro male who had purchased a new Cutlass, about 
a month prior to the transaction with RAYNS. WEST stated 
that the salesman who sold the car to RAYNS was GOBEL BIGGS. 

Mr. WEST stated he could not specifically recall the 
sale of the automobile to RAYNS. He stated photographs of 
JAMES EARL RAY were unfamiliar to him. He likewise showed 
photograph to other sales personnel at Bundy Oldsmobile and 
they, too, stated that they could not recall RAY as ever having 
been in Bundy Oldsmobile. WEST did point out, however, that 
his business is primarily the sale of new cars and used cars 
of a higher quality than the automobile sold to RAYNS. There­
fore, the transaction was somewhat insignificant and he was 
unable to recall any further specific details and was only 
able to furnish the above information as direct ~esult of 
review of the receipts, invoices and orders set forth z· 

Mr •. GOBEL BIGGS, Salesman, Bundy Oldsmobi l_e, Inc. , 
East St. Louis, Illinois, after rygvi wing the invoice orders 
and other receipts pertaining tot sale of 1962 Plymouth, 
four-door, Sedan, VIN 2921165934, which he sold to JOHN L. 
RAYNS, 507 Chestnut, Post Office Box 293, Winnetka, Illinois, 
stated he could not recall this individual or anything of the 
transaction. Mr. BIGGS advised the transaction was rather 
insignificant and it involved the sale of a "junker" with 
$200, and he could have possibly remembered more a~out the man 

·had he sold the individual a new car or a used car in better 
condition. Mr. BIGGS did state, however, that he still has in 
his possession a "follow-up information card 11 for JOHN L. 
RAYNS with the address of 507 Chestnut, Post Office. Box 293, 
Winnetka, Illinois, and he indicates on this card that RAYNS 
purchased a 1962 Plymouth on July 14, 1967. Mr. BIGGS stated 
it is the policy at Bundy Oldsmobile for all salesmen to send 
new car literature to individuals to whom they have sold 
automobiles in the past; and, based on this information card, 
he is relatively certain that he has sent such literature to 
RAYNS at the above address on at least seven or eight occasions, 
since the initial purchase of the 1962 Plymouth. He stated he 
has no way of knowing whether this literature was received by 
RAYNS at this address or whether it was returned by. the Post 
Office. He stated if such literature v,,ould have been returned 
by the Post Office to Bundy Oldsmobile, it would have just 
been destroyed; therefore, he would have no way of knowing 
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JAMES EARL RAY 

whether or not it was actually received. BIGGS, upon 
viewing photograph of JAMES EARL RAY, stated he could not 
associate this individual v.,ith being identical with RAYNS 
and was unable to furnish any other details as to the · 
transaction, including the manner of payment, although he 
was certain from the invoice and receipts that this 
automobile was paid for in cash. 

Mr. JAMES TABOR, Supervisor, Auto Registration 
Section, Secretary of S:tate's Offic~~pringfield, Illinois, 
advised on November 27, 1968, thatL~heck of records reflect 
that 1967 Illinois license LM-5942 was issued~un 5, 1967, 
to JOHN LARRY RAYNS, 507 Chestnut, ·Box 293, Wi etka, Illinois, 
for a 1959 Chrysler, two-door, VIN M531108240, which was 
purchased used June 5, 1967, from GEORGE SEYMOUR HELLER, 
7102 North Sheridan Road, Chicago, Illinois. Certificate 
of Title #B1178475 issued June 6, 1967, to RAYNS for this 
vehicle with no lien. On August 8, ~1967 above-mentioned 
1967 Illinois license transferred to INS for a 1962 
Plymouth, four-door, VIN 2921165934 · hic~s purchased 
used July 14,. 1967, from Bundy Oldsmobile, Inc., 711 Illinois 
Avenue, East St. Louis, Illinois. The application for this 
transfer reflects that above-mentioned 1959 Chrysler to be sold 
later. Certificate of Title #~1604563 issued August 8, 1967, to 
RAYNS for instant Plymouth with no lien. 

Mr. TABOR also advised that 1967 Illinois license 
RT-5302 was issued 8/28/67 to JERRY W. RYAN, 2897 Techny 
Road, Northbrook, Illinois, for instant Plymouth, purchased 
used August 25, 1967, from JOHN L. RAYNS, 507 Chestnut, Winnetka, 
Illinois. Certificate of Title #B1777474 issued September 7, 
1967, to RYAN for this Plymouth with no lien. 

Mr. TABOR also advised that 1967 Illinois license 
SC-7905 was issued October 25, 1967, to GJERDIS DOROTHEA RAY, 
1344 Hazel Avenue, Deerfield, Illinois, for instant 1962 
Plymouth, purchased used October 20, 1967, from JERRY W. RYAN, 
2897 Techny Road, Northbrook, Illinois. Certificate of Title 
#B2105425 issued November 6, 1967, to RAY for this Plymouth 
with no lien and has not been surrendered to date. 

On November 29, 1968, Mrs. GENEVA JONES, Supervisor, 
Driver's License Section, Secretary of State's Office, Springfield 
Illinois, advised she could find nothing in her files identifiable 
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JAMES EARL RAY 

with GJERDIS DOROTHEA RAY. Concerning JERRY W. RYAN she 
furnished the following: 

Address: 

Date of Birth: 
Height: 
Weight: 
Hair: 
Eyes: 
Driver's 

License 
Number: 

314 Wisconsin, 
Lake -Forest. Illinois 
I I 
5'9" 
178 pounds 
Brown 
Brown 

RS00-4393-5202, which expires 
July 16, 1971 

RYAN obtained this driver's license after taking 
an examination on May 20, 1968, while driving a 1960 DeSoto. 

On April 19, 1968, Mr. WILLIAM KAUFMAN, Illinois 
State Board of Probation and Parole, Springfield, Illinois, 
advised that one JERRY WILLIAM RAY, also known as JEHRY 
WILLIAM RYAN, white male, date of birth~--~---------.' at 
Quincy, Illinois, 5'10'', 170 pounds, with brown hair and 
.brown eyes, \\-as the brother of JAMES EARL RAY. 

This document contains neither recommendations nor 
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is 
loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be 
distributed outside your agency. 
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FD·3C (Rev. 5-22 .. 64) 

( ( 

. FBI 

Date: 11/29/68 

' 
I 
I 
l 
1\ : ) 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in _______________________ __, 
.(Type in plaintext or code) 

AIRTEL Via ________ _ AIRMAIL 
· (Priority) I 

----------------------- ---------------- ~------L------- -
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM:. SAC, SPRINGPIELD (44-561) -P-

SUBJECT: MUH.KIN" 

Re Springfield airtel to Bureau dated_ll/26/58. 

Enclosed for the Bureau are 11 copies of a letter­
head memorandum regardiug automobile transactions and title 
transfers by JAMES EARL RAY, also knmvn as, during the 
Summer and Fall of 1967. Also·enclosed for Chicago and Memphi 
are two copies each of this letterhead memorandum. 

Also enclosed herewith for Chicago are 14 photostats 
of registration and title records for 1959 Chrysler:and 1962 
Plymouth mentioned in enclosed letterhead memoranduffi. It 
should be noted t_ha t _some of these photos ta ts a.re not legible. 

JERRY W. RYAN, 2897 'l'echny Road, Northbrook, 
Illinois, mentioned in enclosed letterhead memorandum, 
appears identical to .JERRY WILLIAM RAY, aka Ryan, brother 
of subject JAMES EARL RAY. 

Chicago conduct appropriate investigation regarding 
JERRY W. RYAN, 2897 Techny Road, Northbrook, Illinoi.s, and 
314 Wisconsin, Lake Forest, Illinois, and GJEHDIS DORO'l'JJ:EA 
RAY, 1344 Hazel Avenue, l)eerfieJd, Illin(.>is, and consider 
interviewing each concerning the transactions :mentioned -in 
en6losed letterhead memorahdum. 

3 - Bureau (44-38861} (Enc. 
2 - ~hicago (44-1114) (Enc. 

(!)- .Memphis (44--198'i') (Enc. 
2 - Springfield (44-,561) 
WR/ssj 
(9) . 

Approved: __________ _ Sent 
,Special Agent in Charge 

______ M Per----~--
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11/30/61 

AIR'nL 

TO: DIUC'fOR, PBI (.tf-38161) 

FllOM: SAC, SAK Atirl'ONIO (44-1242) (P*) 

MOUIH ✓ 
a. BWN!lau t:alephone call, 11/27/61 

All .-111 ad hotels la ~""-~~ ~nfo, . kxico, 
were oheake4 under: sa-r•a t.rue nw el aliases for·the 
mon.~ of Ocm,ber, 1917 w:lth neqat.i 'ft nsultSJ. 

f -Bureau 
- llalnphis 
- San Antonio 

PAS/jsm 
(5) 
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.... , .. ~ ...... •v•ariatJa .... ,_. 
ltr •a ia thrt t.lnl et lli& .._. .. IWI~ _. tlailS »1,-tll 
ill ...... w Aa .......... -- - - .... .,...iaua ...... ta..... la ....... e1 ·- ...... artlclaa., it 
u •--•• tllat • A• 111'_.._. ana •. ...,. tll.t.tt ow w 
.W a., Ml' a a.a.., on • .,_., 8/11/fll. llllaoia llet• _,.iele --• _,...,_ tlat • 8/M/Gf tllla ft,.._.,.. _.. 
........ , .. Ult ~ ., ....... l8ff ,....,. 
._.,. ........ D.l•i_ ... • lOIIG/97 .1•11 W. n• •W 
tlWI .- to.,.._ - IA &bi .UH ••1 --- ll■•lllttltl• :!i..:.: ::r=..-::.:-: .. -r=.:::::. •• ~J;: 
-•-.. Uta ........ la this ........ 

.,. --· ......... " M'tiei.t ...... a.at ... 
UY 1111t .._... at Wint1w. Gnal"io, on 8/Sl/ff, .MY .... 
tw _..,_ Sa Ma ----U• Nt••• Wia••• ... .._.,,., 
_. tilllt w-.-. •--1••• 1 ... -..... ...... a.toll , __ ... ·--· .......... -..._,,. .. ..... 
WIMle ...... tllll • tile •-- .ot •-- Wt.fll UT declUIHI 
Illa te»'l'lld.oa llltt aal ,aid ddJ ill l'.bl n...- rd M.u. 111 
dMIM•• tlle. •l•&aloa •t Aa llo,ea tlla&ttld.e .-1.a ,..._. 
a ..... ...... Id Ilia~ t.t, --- fdfkala. 
.. .t.ttlU' .... ,, .- ... .,,. llllltl -- alt1e IO 1•·· a 1900IN •• ._.u, tlltlt .. 11 a cutoaa -.iu.iea .. -- ... 

-- -- ................... tut ---1 .. -. ·-··:1.0••·· oa 8/11/87, -· .,.. , .. 1111111 of 
1/n/tll 1D a l abollt.llYe Ul•eut of a.,. IIMllaaa. 
A ....... Gf _..1• • tlriat ... -. tailttd •• loaa• a ...................... , ...... . 

fte ....,,,,. --•1• bill.._.• that BAY .. ........ .,,....._,. .. _.toatra'8al:a--.A1._••I.►•• 
Claada. MY •n to .. ._ .... .._. • --~ t• •Apt 
of &/M/ft ac na ..... Hotel• ftta Rttele f_.... 
•-- tbat • _._, ..... 1 .. Jll'I .. ,.. at tta JWO¥iNial 
.._1 • 11ft o.1.eaae1 a ta. naatnso 11ete1 ta .. i.. Ala., 

.a. 
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at tllllt .. ftWiaao ._l la --.,.i ......... , •• •· U -••--l •-•L-11o.-.--. ....... ....-1-,.... .......... 1 , .. 
._taotal .... 1 aad tlll Wl•!IIP ... 1 .......... .l.t.aN ................. _.,_.._tt1eatu., ..... .. 
Da .. Mt•• Git..- .... -- ...... t• loo&t. a.._..._... 
t•MTitl ....... d.,. fttallllln•--•ott■----•--...... _ ... , , ............... , .... --,.i-. 

!!'191!~•1 
.,__. M4 ........ all ,.._. Javol"4 in tla 

..i. aa4/• ....Cw d latllaat 1Nft ..,_... _. ..... ._ 
lMI »1,-1dll aat .....__ ... .._ ,-■1•1• of-• dn 
•t ....... 
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TO DIJUICTOR, FBI (44-38881) 

FROII SAC, DRJNGFIBLD (44-581) 

U: JWaKIN 

Re Springfield airtel to Director, 5•1◄8, ~ 
Indiana.polis airtel to Director, 10-11-ea. / 

On Dae•ber 5 6, 1188, PAUL BOWAR'D, teaporar11J 
residin& ILooll 224, &01te1'8 Hotel, Bldc>a-rn.gton, Illinois, an 
uuavorr individual th alleged underworld connectiona, 
contacted a repres tative of the lpringfield Office. 

BOW advised that since euuallJ aeeting_&OBIJr! 
HOOD 8TIAJ)D n a bar he haa associated with hi• coutantlJ 

roa Novea r 28, 1968, to the present. He identified ITUDD 
aa the owner of the Prototype lpectaltJ CoapanJ, 1745 louth 
Holt Road, P. o. Box 41004, Indianapolis, Indiana, whose 
wife, MA.IGAUT ITUDBK, wu currently confined to 8t. Joseph 
Hospital, Blooaington, Illinois, where she baa given birth to 
a child • 

.As noted in referenced comaunica.tiona, 8TU.DD, who 
apparently baa a history of aental illness, has all•pd he had 
infonaation concerning the assassination of 11.AJlTil( WTJIBll KING. 
HOW.AllD related the story as furnished hia bJ ITU.DD with 
events in the order as set forth in referenced a1rtels. ITRADD 
alleged to BOIAII> that the 1BI was fully faailiar with his story; 
that he ia well acquainted with nwaerous apnts throughout the 
United ltatu and that "federal agents" were protecting him 
and are constantly alert to his whereabouts. According to 

..I..- Bureau 
()I- Meaphis (44-1987)(Info.) 

l - Indianapolis (44•563)(Into.) 
l - Chicago (44•1114)(Info.) 
l • Springfield 
DTl•VLS -?, 
(7) • JJ1 7--)/ 
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HOWA1U>, ITBADD continually diacu.asea the MARTIN WTHD ICING 
killing and has furnished so much alleged detail in thia 
matter that he has BOWAltD thoroughly confused. ITllADD 
allegedly ia in the process of selling his story concerning 
the KING slayinc to the ttchtoago Daily News• for '2,500,000 
and he has an appointment with JOBJf LINDITIIOM on Deceaber 7, 
1968, at a aotel in Lafayette, Indiana, concerning his story. 
STRADD allegedly stated whoever will pay the most for his 
story will get it. 

BOWABD advised he and ITMDD travelled to the 
office of ITJU.DB&'s attorney, DONALD l'OLBY, of the Merchants 
Bank Building, Indianapolis, Indiana, where between 1:30 •••• 
and 5:30 p.a., December I, 1968, ITBAJ)D llade four or five 
disk recordings utiliaing both aides of tbe recording disks 
in which he related all of hi• alleged facts concerning the 
ICING slaying. l'OLBY then allegedly contacted or was to 
contact an agent of the Indianapolis Office. 

Incidental to their trip to Indianapolis, Indiana, 
ITRADD and HOWARD travelled to the Veterans Administration 
Hospital, Danville, Jll.inoia, where ITMDD is allea;edly a 
patient on teaporary leave due to report back on December 26, 
1968. The purpose of the viai t was to pick up checks mailed · 
to ITIADD at the hospital b\tt after entering the hospital 
ITIADD returned to HOWAU and stated the checks had not come. 

In view of past infonaation concerning ITRADD, 
no action ls recomaended. Additional information furnished by 
IIOWABD in this matter will be furnished the Bureau and interested 
offices upon its receipt. 

- 2 -
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Alml. 

»um. n11 c.c,..J11e1) 

auuaer: 

..,..., allepdly onrbeal'd • ceavenatioa 
betwea t._ llqro •lee 4urtas wllioll tile wn or 
tu .... DINI wae ..... a1aee we ue oertat.a ttaat 
the vic:till DIii ... killed by ••lljeot UY, • nit• 
•le, alld aince w laave ao ...,... to ••pact tllllt Ile 
... aided lf7 ... _. a,n Jlep-o •1 .. , it doell aot 
appear tbat IAUlllbDI' lldonatioa llaa a., coaaeetioa 
wt.tll tllie •tt.r o.r tat 1t 1'U'l!'&ata ••1 :flll'tlaer 
aotla:a. 

rl 
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AIKT.IL 

TO: 

ntOII: 

All 

SAC, BIDimuAII (44-1740) 

SAC, JIDPIIIS (44-1987) P 

IIUBKI1' 

00: lleaphia 

Reference Biraingbara Airtel to Bureau 11/12/68, 
by which a b&ndWritten list of aw.a furnished the lleaphis 
Off ice. This 1111 t of nall8S is loeed herewith. They should 
be listed in appropriate FD-3 •• and Iltturned prom.ptly to 
Memphis for inclusion in a port now in preparation. 

It is al requested tbat you submit sepa.ra.,__/ 
.PD-302'& reflecting in rYi- With Jlr. CBARLIB TRO~nd 
111". ADlIAlf M. KOC»rc:S-Af the Granada Hotel. 

\ 19-
\ yl! 11\,?, 

~Binaingham (be. l)(IUI) 
((!:_/ Memphis 

J'al:!lN 
(3) 

~· 

~ 
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BU 44-374 
MP 44-1987 
-1-

On December 2., 1968., PRANK GRIMES, United States 
Customs, Buffalo., New York, advised SA Ro GOlmON EDDY that 
customs had completed a eheok of its records for August and 
September., 1967 and could locate no reoord ot a television 
set being declared at any of the points or entry to the 
United Btate5 from Canada within the Buffalo Division tor 
the months of August and September., 1967. GRIM!B said that 
these records would normally be maintained on an informal 
entry form in the Monies and Accounts section and are 
retained for a period of two years. He had the records 
oheoked for both the names ERIC S. GALT and JAMES EARL RAY. 

f -/9/7~,_-/J; -~19~-
SEARCHED _________ ... .INDEXED_________ -

SERIALIZED .. .ef./4 JILfQ.LJ.¼... __ _ 

DEC 5 • 1968 
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TO l SAC, IAVAIIJIAR (44-1118) 

ftDK i ut:. CRICMIO (44-U14) (P) 

SUIJIC'fs IMtl.tW 

OOt MINPJIIS / 111111._. fw Heaplua aa.d ··· . ts .,. ~· eopy 
•f tattttr-" _..lope .._ te • »oan.J:t ey UY llJSSBLL;' 

Mn. GLOI.I.A DOIIIILLY . .,,_,,
1
... 2131 1fonb Aeffte141., 

Chl•P• . •• · . . • .... , ....... ""'le a ftttff &• li.Y DISBLL 
ad tbe eawl.,e - 1.Cter eue ta, t• Apat.s of the au-. 
Dt.r.alca. Pw 'the tqfp'nllttloa of ....... , 1--.atlptt.M 
ha.. • psevlOW11r.;rt.ttsW that J'ANIS UBL liY • ,-tag ti. 
-- ., JOBI' ' ' '' UnfS,· natecl • ~ .,. -· die --ha••··· ....... •t 21h •nn ..,,,.1, w ftal«-1 at 
tbat dllnia Ina A.Jtl.1 to, 1947 • c• -•l• la Ma:, • 
J'taM:, 1H7. 

Nra. DOml.LY .-.otN ~ dtll to the fut 
--· l•nR M81irl lty BAY msn.-. 1• •?,ann&ly aa 
laab at die pd.aM at Wfflllle, Ceewlla, nfaa t• tile · .,... •••••• ..,_twt aad Matto• die -- JllDT l.AlilY ·IADI. Mn:..,...~ •• ,., recall tbe w.atlt:, of l.A.Y 
nss&LL. • ua ••.._. i.w nat ~ _, •tv-~t.ncl 
..,_. l,y that - ttllat r.-.. Ina dla • . las. DOlll&IJ.Y 
al• llflfl-4 ae 4ou •t \111C1efftaact lf1ly Jmllltl. 11W1d lie 
wld.111 to w uklq lt.e'I' f• llelJ la &et~l81 --,. • 
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